
California Chief Investigators 

July 16, 2021 

The Honorable Joyce Dudley, Chair 

Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training 

860 Stillwater Road, Suite 100 

West Sacramento, CA.  95605 

Re: Changes to POST requirements for District Attorney Investigators 

Dear Chair Dudley, 

We the undersigned District Attorney Chief Investigators and Inspectors, want to take this opportunity to 

voice our collective objection to the recent changes to the training requirements for sworn District Attorney 

Investigators which the Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training has approved, as outlined in 

Commission Regulation 1005(1). 

To be effective, District Attorney Investigators must be intimately familiar with state laws and state 

prosecution. They are subject matter experts in their respective areas of investigative focus, and fulfill a 

unique need within the law enforcement community not found within other agencies. Commission 

Regulation 1005(1) would significantly decrease the number of appropriately qualified candidates 

necessary to support and maintain the prosecutorial efforts of District Attorney offices throughout the State 

of California. 

Specifically, the Specialized Investigator Basic Course (SIBC) is designed for peace officer specialists, 

those generally limited-authority peace officers who have a very narrow scope of investigation. The title of 

the course explicitly states that it is intended for a specialized investigator, and not an investigative 

generalist. District Attorney Investigators are generalists who do additional investigations on all types of 

cases, the vast majority of which are submitted by police and sheriffs’ departments. In order to adequately 

perform further and more detailed investigation on the variety of case types that are submitted, a DA 

Investigator must have generalized training and generalized experience akin to a police officer or sheriff's 

deputy. 

Further, one of the paramount duties of the District Attorney Investigator is the investigation of peace officer 

misconduct, in-custody deaths, and officer involved shootings. As such, the District Attorney Investigator 

must have knowledge of police and custody procedures.  Necessary courses in patrol techniques and custody 

are not included in the curriculum of the SIBC. Similarly, District Attorney Investigators are legislatively 

required to investigate certain crimes, such as child abduction and recovery, and missing persons. These 

necessary blocks of training are absent from the SIBC curriculum. 
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Perhaps the most critical component of the DA Investigator is their duality as both an investigator and as a 

full-authority (830.1 PC) county peace officer; they represent the enforcement component of each county's 

top law enforcement official, the elected District Attorneys. As evidenced by the events of last year, DA 

Investigators can be pressed into service as mutual aid to handle everything from general patrol functions, 

to emergency operations and the rendering of aid to smaller departments. They are also equipped to handle 

major criminal investigations for smaller police departments that lack investigative resources, and are able 

to assist these same agencies in a cohesive, effective response to civil unrest.   

The expectation is that as peace officers with the authority granted by 830.1 PC, they have received the 

necessary training to effectively, legally, and safely perform these duties and functions. The SIBC omits a 

number of knowledge realms which are crucial for the performance of these functions, including but not 

limited to patrol techniques, handling disputes and crowd control, and vehicle pull-overs. Regarding vehicle 

code enforcement and traffic-related crimes, District Attorney Investigators are called upon to conduct 

investigations relating to Felony DUI and vehicular homicides, which are also excluded from SIBC 

curriculum.   

Lastly, Section 832.4(b) of the California Penal Code requires that all peace officers listed in subdivision 

(a) of Section 830.1, including District Attorney Investigators, obtain the POST Basic Certificate upon

completion of probation, but no later than 24 months after employment, in order to continue to exercise the

powers of a peace officer. This requirement is unique to full authority law enforcement generalists, and

there exists no similar section for other peace officer classifications. There is no exception that allows for

obtaining a specialized basic certificate to meet this legal requirement, and it would require a legislative

amendment to 832.4(b) PC for a change of this nature in the POST minimum standards to take effect.

In closing, we the undersigned implore you to reverse this decision regarding POST Commission 

Regulation 1005(1). As you are keenly aware, this proposal is not new; it was placed before POST for 

consideration within the last decade, and failed as a result of the research conducted at that time. We urge 

you to revisit those findings, and understand that any attempt to lower these training standards will 

ultimately undermine public safety efforts in our communities. Only a swift rejection of this regulation from 

POST will ensure the preservation of the District Attorney Investigator classification and their 

effectiveness, holding them to the highest possible standard of investigative excellence among law 

enforcement professionals. If reversing this policy is not a possibility, then we would ask for a public 

hearing to convey our concerns and discuss this matter further.     

Very truly yours, 
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Chief Craig Chew 

Almeda County 

Email: craig.chew@acgov.org 

Chief Mike Martin 

Amador County 

Email: mmartin@amadorgov.org 

Chief Jason Wines 

Butte County 

Email: jwines@buttecounty.net 

Chief Dave Salm 

Colusa County 

Email: dsalm@colusada.net 

Chief Paul Mulligan 

Contra Costa County 

Email: pmulligan@contracostada.org 

Chief A C Field 

Del Norte County 

Email: acfield@dnco.org 

Chief Jeff Dreher 

El Dorado County 

Email: Jeff.Dreher@edcgov.us 

Chief Patrick McPherson 

Fresno County 

Email: pmcpherson@co.fresno.ca.us 

Chief Kelly Knight 

Glenn County 

Email: kknight@countyofglenn.net 

Chief Kyla Baxley 

Humboldt County 

Email: kbaxley@co.humboldt.ca.us 
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Chief Justin Matus 

Imperial County 

Email: justinmatus@co.imperial.ca.us 

Chief Stephanie Rennie 

Inyo County 

Email: sjrennie@inyocounty.us 

Chief Jared Kadel 

Kern County 

Email: jkadel@kernda.org 

Interim Chief Charlie Flores 

Kings County 

Email: Charlie.flores@co.kings.ca.us 

Chief Bruce Smith 

Lake County 

Email: Bruce.Smith@lakecountyca.gov 

Interim Chief David Engstrom 

Madera County 

Email: David.Engstrom@co.madera.ca.gov 

Interim Chief Jon Madarang 

Marin County 

Email: jmadarang@marincounty.org 

Chief Joshua Keheley 

Mariposa County 

Email: jkeheley@mariposacounty.org 
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Chief Kevin Bailey 

Mendocino County 

Email: baileyk@co.mendocino.ca.us 

Chief William Olson 

Merced County 

Email: william.olson@countyofmerced.com 
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Chief Chris Callinan 

Mono County 

Email: ccallinan@mono.ca.gov 

Chief Ryan McGuirk 

Monterey County 

Email: mcguirkrj@co.monterey.ca.us 

Chief Leslie Pate 

Napa County 

Email: Leslie.pate@countyofnapa.org 

Interim Chief Henry Penaluna 

Nevada County 

Email: henry.penaluna@co.nevada.ca.us 

Chief Paul Walters 

Orange County 

Email: Paul.Walters@da.ocgov.com 

Chief Mary Green 

Placer County 

Email: mgreen@placer.ca.gov 

Chief Joseph DelGiudice 

Riverside County 

Email: jdelgiudice@rivcoda.org 

Chief Jeff Schiele 

Sacramento County 

Email: schielej@sacda.org 
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Chief Eric Hopley 

San Bernardino County 

Email: ehopley@sbcda.org 

Chief Jorge Duran 

San Diego County 

Email: Jorge.Duran@sdcda.org 
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Chief James Bojko 

San Joaquin County 

Email: james.bojko@sjcda.org 

Chief Terry O’Farrell 

San Luis Obispo County 

Email: tofarrell@co.slo.ca.us 

Chief Mo Reyes 

Santa Clara County 

Email: mreyes@dao.sccgov.org 

Chief Katrina Rogers 

Santa Cruz County 

Email: Katrina.Rogers@scdao.org 

Chief Joe Hendrix 

Shasta County 

Email: jhendrix@co.shasta.ca.us 

Chief Yves Pike 

Siskiyou County 

Email: ypike@siskiyouda.org 

Chief Andre Charles 

Solano County 

Email: awcharles@solanocounty.com 
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Chief Cecile Focha 

Sonoma County 

Email: Cecile.Focha@sonoma-county.org 

Chief Terry Seese 

Stanislaus County 

Email: terry.seese@standa.org 

Chief Brandon Oakley 

Sutter County 

Email: boakley@co.sutter.ca.us 
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Chief John Ehrk 

Yolo County 

Email: John.ehrk@yolocounty.org 

Chief Stephanie Johnson 

Yuba County 

Email: sijohnson@co.yuba.ca.us 
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Chief Lindy Gligorijevic 

Tulare County 

Email: lgligorijevic@tularecounty.ca.gov 

Chief Jeffrey Snyder 

Tuolumne County 

Email: jsnyder@co.tuolumne.ca.us 

Chief Mike Baray 

Ventura County 

Email: Mike.Baray@ventura.org 

Chief Robert Arcos
Los Angeles County

Email: Rarcos@da.lacounty.gov
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Chief Wes Gray
Lassen County

Email: wgray@co.lassen.ca.us

Chief Kevin Hale
Tehama County

Email: khale@tehamada.org
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